Decision No. C00-1366

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 99T-463

RE:  IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND NEW EDGE NETWORK, INC. DBA NEW EDGE NETWORKS.

DECISION GRANTING JOINT MOTION FOR
APPROVAL OF SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

Mailed Date:  December 5, 2000

Adopted Date:  November 29, 2000

I. BY THE COMMISSION:

Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission on the joint motion of Qwest Corporation, formerly known as U S WEST Communications, Inc. (“Qwest”), and New Edge Network, Inc., doing business as New Edge Networks (“New Edge”), to amend their original Interconnection Agreement (“Agreement”).  The Agreement between Qwest and New Edge was approved by the Commission on October 29, 1999 in Decision No. C97-931.  The parties amended their Agreement on January 3, 2000 in Decision No. C99-1403.  The parties filed these amendments on November 9, 2000.  The parties have agreed to further amend the Agreement to add terms, conditions, and rates for line sharing as described in the Second Amendment.  No cost support relating to the changes or additions were filed, nor does the Commission have comparable cost support information on file for all changes.

2. The Telecommunications Act of 1996 (“Act”), 47 U.S.C. § 251 et seq., requires that the Commission review and approve or reject interconnection agreements involving incumbent local exchange carriers like Qwest.  To comply with the Act, rates in negotiated agreements must be just and reasonable, nondiscriminatory, and based on the cost of providing the interconnection or network element.  § 47 U.S.C. 252(e).  In reviewing agreements (or portions thereof) the Commission, generally, is guided by § 47 U.S.C. 252(e)(2) requiring that interconnection agreements not discriminate against non-parties and be consistent with the public convenience and necessity.  

3. The network architecture for the common area splitter collocation required for line sharing based on current Qwest central office configurations is detailed in § 1.4.5 of the Amendment.  However, neither New Edge nor Qwest intend for this section to have any legal effect on the price of unbundled network elements ordered by the Commission or agreed to by Qwest and New Edge except as expressly noted.  All interim prices will be subject to true up based on either mutually agreed to permanent pricing or permanent pricing established in a line sharing cost proceeding conducted by the Commission.

4. The Commission has not previously approved the amended rates and conditions proposed here.  However, the rates will be considered and established in Docket No. 99A-577T, regarding Qwest’s statement of generally available terms and conditions, and others are addressed in our rules.  We find it consistent with the directives of the Act and the spirit of our own Interconnection Agreement Rules to approve the present amended rates subject to our own rules and general ratemaking proceedings.  If necessary, the parties will modify the rates approved to make them consistent with the final approved rates in Docket No. 99A-577T.  

II. ORDER

B. The Commission Orders That:

1. The joint motion of Qwest Corporation, formerly known as U S WEST Communications, Inc., and New Edge Network, Inc., to amend their Interconnection Agreement is granted subject to any final rates approved in Docket No. 99A-577T.  Should Docket No. 99A-577T final rates differ from those proposed in the amended Interconnection Agreement, the parties shall amend the Interconnection Agreement to use the Docket No. 99A-577T rates as they become final.  Final rates from Docket No. 99A-577T shall apply on a going forward basis only.

2. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

C. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
 
November 29, 2000.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



RAYMOND L. GIFFORD
________________________________



POLLY PAGE
________________________________

Commissioners

COMMISSIONER ROBERT J. HIX ABSENT.

(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

[image: image2.png]éu,‘,?f- péC‘—ZT-';_




Bruce N. Smith
Director

g:\yellow\99T-463SRSR.DOC

4

